Genie

A TEREX BRAND

Parts Manual

Serial Number Range

Work Platform: from SN 61310
2P/300F

Part No. 645037
Rev B
March 2012



I March 2012

Technical Publications

Genie has endeavored to deliver the highest
degree of accuracy possible. However, continuous
improvement of our products is a Genie policy.
Therefore, product specifications are subject to
change without notice.

Readers are encouraged to notify Genie of errors
and send in suggestions for improvement. All
communications will be carefully considered for
future printings of this and all other manuals.

Contact Us: The technical data contained in this document is
a indicative and not binding, insofar as TEREXLIFT
3 <. S.rl reserves the right to make modifications and

improvements to its products at any time in order to

www.genieindustries.com enhance the quality thereof.

e-mail: awp.techpub@terex.com

57.0701.9004 RevA July 2010
First Edition, First Printing

Ganie

Work Platform: 2P/300F Part No. 645037



March 2012

How to Read Your Serial Number

How to Read Your Serial Number

B WORK PLATFORM IDENTIFICATION PLATE
The work platform identification plate is applied in
the rear side of the work platform (see the image
here below).
The following data are printed on the identification
plate:
A type
B serial number
C year of manufacture
D payload
E weight
Genie
A TEREX BRAMD:

Model:

muaMMaMaMMaMaMMaMaMMaMaMMaMMMMMMMMMMMMMM

Model Year: AAAA

Designation:

MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM

MmuaMMaMaMMaMaMMaMaMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM

Serial number: AAAAAAAAAA

Manufacture Year: AAAA

Mass of Platform (Kg): AAAAAAAAA

Rated Capacity of Platform (Kg): AAAAAAAAA

Country of Manufacture: ITALY

Manufacturer:

Terexlift srl z.i.Buzzacchero

06019 Umbertide, Italy C €
Genie

Part No. 645037 Work Platform: 2P/300F



I March 2012

| Table of Contents

This manual is updated frequently. If you have a
printed manual, you can keep it up to date by
downloading new figures from the Genie website at

www.genielift.com. For the most up-to-date parts
information, visit the Parts Lookup System on the
Genie website at www.genielift.com.

How to Read Your Serial NUmber...........ccccoevviiiiieiiiieeee 3
Parts StOCKING LiSt.......c.ueeiieiiiiiieee e 7
HOW t0 Order PartS.........ccccvevieieiiieieiiieeeniee e e 8
Service Parts Fax Order FOrm.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 9

Electronic Version

Click on any page number to view the figure.

Indices
Part Number Index

Part Description INAeX..........ccocvviiieeiiiiiiiie et 23

Cross References

Genie
4 Work Platform: 2P/300F Part No. 645037




March 2012 |

Table of Contents (continued) |

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Genie
Part No. 645037 Work Platform: 2P/300F 5




I March 2012

| Notes

Gm‘e
ATEREX BRAND

6 Work Platform: 2P/300F Part No. 645037



March 2012

Parts Stocking List

Parts Stocking List

Used Varnishes Manuals

Description TyPe  Genie offers the following support documents for these

Terex Grey ...... ...RAL7012  models:

Terex White ... ... RAL 1013  Title Part No.

Terex Matte Black for Cylinders .........ccccceenee. RAL 9005  Genie Work platform 2P/300F

GENIE BIUB ..o Operator’s Manual, 1+ edition (English)...... 57.0303.5119
. Operator’s Manual, 1%t edition (ltalian)........ 57.0303.5127

GENIE GrEY... i Operator's Manual, 1%t edition (French) ...... 57.0303.5128

Genie Matte Black for Cylinders...................... RAL 9005 Operator’'s Manual, 1+ edition (Deutch)...... 57.0303.5131

Part list abbreviations

ZN Zinc-plated
RNFT Reinforced

FLNG Flanged

PSNT Heavy type

ocC Eye

PSRT Through-coupling
CNTF Hole centre

ATEREX BRAND

Part No. 645037 Work Platform: 2P/300F




I March 2012

| How To Order Parts

How To Order Parts

Please be prepared with the following information North America
when ordering replacement parts for your Terex Telephone (425) 556-6551

or Genie product: )
Toll Free (877) 367-5606 in U.S.A. and Canada

M Machine model number Fax (425) 556-8659

M Machine serial humber Toll Free Fax (888) 274-6192

B Part number

Part description and quantity Europe

Purchase order number Parts Telephone (31) (165) 519 313

© "Shipto" address Parts Fax (31) (165) 511 148

M Desired method of shipment Australia

B Name and telephone number of the Parts Telephone (61) (7) 3456 4444
authorized distributor in your area Parts Fax (61) (7) 3456 4466

Use the Service Parts Fax Order Form onthe South A .

next page and fax your crder to our Parts ou merica

Departmert. Parts Telephone (55) (11) 4082 5600
) Parts Fax (55) (11) 4082 5630

If you don't know the name of your authorized

distributor, or if your area is not currently serviced

by an authorized distributor, please call Terex or

Genie Industries.

Machine Information

Model

Serial Number

Date of Purchase

Authorized Genie Distributor

Phone Number

Gm‘e
ATEREX BRAND

8 Work Platform: 2P/300F Part No. 645037



March 2012

ETEREX

CORPORATION

Fax Order Form |

Service Parts Fax Order Form
Fax to: (425) 556-8659 or Toll Free: 888-274-6192

International: +1-425-556-8659

Please fill out completely
Date

Your Name

Bill To

Account Number

Your Fax Number

Your Phone Number

Ship To

Purchase Order Number Ship Via
Model(s) Serial No.(s)
Optional Equipment
Part Number Description Quantity Price

All back-ordered parts will be shipped when available via the same ship method as the original order unless Noted

below:

O Ship complete order only - No back orders

O Ship all available parts and contact customer on disposition of back-ordered parts

O Other (please specify)

-

NI

Part No. 645037

Work Platform: 2P/300F

ATEREX BRAND




100 Decals March 2012

104.1 605455 Decals 2P/300F

&
|
|
|
L

TEREXLIFT

ATEREX BRAND

10

Work Platform: 2P/300F Part No. 645037



March 2012

100 Decals

Iltem Part No.

09.4618.0527
09.4618.0093

3 0946180534
4 0946180524
5 09.4618.0213

Description Qty.
2P/300 Warning Plate................... 1-1
White/Red Adhesive Reflecting Strip
45° 80 MM.eiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieee e 4-1
2P/300 F CE Plate........ccccccevveenee 1-1
2P/300 Ground Plate.................... 1-1

12 Symbol Sticker For Platform.....1-1

Part No. 645037

Work Platform: 2P/300F

Ganie

104.1 605455 Decals 2P/300F

11



March 2012

I 200 Structure And Frame

204.1 605452 Structure And Frame 2P/300 F

-

NI

G

ATEREX BRAND

Work Platform: 2P/300F

Part No. 645037

12



March 2012

200 Structure And Frame

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 5509040012 2P/300 F Aerial Work Platform
ASSEMDIY.....viiiiiii 1
2 550904.0013 2P/300 F Basket Assempbly............ 1
3 511301.3600 2P/300 F Handrail Assembly........... 2
4  010001.0252 SCREW,8.8 HCS 8MM-1.25X16Z....2
5 0100310055 WASHER,D 8,UNI 6592 ZN............ 2
6  54.00000148 2P/300 F Platform Pin..................... 2
7 090803029 Galvanized Spring Din 17223C....... 8
8 0140320009 SPRING WASHER...........ccceevvuveene 8
9 014001.0053 Hex.Head Screw M20x100 UNI 5737
8.8 ZN..oiiiiieiee e 2
10 01.0023.0060 STOP NUT...coeviiiiiiiiieeiiieeeiieeeneees 12
11  51.1301.3500 Aerial Work Platform Machine
Attachment........coocovviiieee 1
12 0100030941 SCREW....ccccoiiiieiiiieeniieeeieee e 4
13 0100310055 WASHER,D 8,UNI 6592 ZN............ 8
14 0100230054 NUT,M8,UNI 7473.....ccccvvivivnennnennn 4
15 01.4001.0077 Hex.Head Screw M20x120 UNI 5737
8.8 ZN..oiiiii e 8

Part No. 645037

Work Platform: 2P/300F

Ganie

204.1 605452 Structure And Frame 2P/300 F

13



March 2012

I 400 Electrical Part

401.1 605453 Power Line Without Reel 2P/300 F

Part No. 645037

Work Platform: 2P/300F

14



March 2012

400 Electrical Part

401.1 605453 Power Line Without Reel 2P/300 F

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 5506020281 Ciam Wiring Iltem No. 0a020057......1
2 56.0007.0010 Cable Gland Inlet Port..................... 2
3 5600130027 Mbplhl13rll Limit Microswitch........ 3
4 0140030016 SCREW......ccoceiiiiiiiiiee e 12
5 0100310054 CHAMFERED WASHER,D6,UNI

65927ZN.....coiiiiiiiiieiiie e 12

6 0100230052 NUT,M5-0.8 NYLOCKHXNUT Z.....12
7 56.0007.0014 Clip FH-23.....ccceiiieieiieeieeeieee 1
8 56.0007.0014 Clip FH-17....cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeene 4
9 5600020020 24 Pin Mobile Case lime.................. 2
10 5600020021 24 Pin Socket Body+T........c.c.cc.e..... 1
11 0100030155 SCREW.......coooiiiiiiieniiieenieee e 11
12 5108095500 Pushbutton Strip Attachment Middle
Plate 3B6.......ccoccuveieeeiiiiiieee e 1

13 0100010402 SCREW,8.8 HCS 12MM1.75X45Z...2
14 0100310057 WASHER,MM FL WASH 12 Z......... 2
15 01.00230056 NUT,M12,UNI,7473 6SZN............... 2

Part No. 645037

Work Platform: 2P/300F

Ganie

15



March 2012

I 400 Electrical Part

402.1 605454 Power Line With Reel 2P/300 F

SRR

%\
\

Dyt
o v/

Part No. 645037

Work Platform: 2P/300F

16



March 2012

400 Electrical Part

Iltem

A W N P

©O© 0O N o o

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20

21
22

Part No.

55.0602.0289
56.0013.0027
01.4003.0016
01.0031.0054

01.0023.0052
56.0007.0013
01.0003.0155
56.0007.0010
56.0007.0001
56.0002.0020
56.0002.0135
56.0023.0010
56.0024.0013
51.0810.1600
51.0810.3300

01.0019.0104
01.0001.0055
01.0001.0010

01.0032.0054
01.0001.0038

56.0002.0021
56.0000.0049

402.1 605454 Power Line With Reel 2P/300 F

Description Qty.
Telelift Basket Wiring.............c.co..... 1
MBP1h13r11l Limit Microswitch....... 3
SCREW...cooie et 12
CHAMFERED WASHER,D6,UNI

B6592ZN....coiiiiiieiiiie e 4

Cable Gland Inlet Port..................... 1
24 Pin Mobile Case lime.................. 4
24 Pin Socket Body.........ccccveveeeinns 2
1779 Zeca Ip65 Reel..........cccuvvneee. 1
TECNORD Pushbutton Strip........... 1
Cowl Attachment Bracket................ 1
TECNORD Pushbutton Strip Bracket
For Aerial Work Platform................. 2
NUT, M8-1.0 FINHEXNUT Z............ 6

Spring Washer D16 UNI 1751 ZN....6
SCREW, M 8X20 UNI 5739 8.8

ZN it 2
WASHER,D8,UNI 1751 ZN............. 4
Self Locking Nut M8 UNI 7473 6

SZN it 4
24 Pin Socket Body+T.......ccccoovveenne 2

Cable 16x1 HO5vv-F 1779.030........ 1

Part No. 645037

Work Platform: 2P/300F

Genie

17



400 Electrical Part

March 2012

408.1 605547 Control Board 3B6 (GYRO or ER Machines)

Ganie

18

Work Platform: 2P/300F

Part No. 645037



March 2012

400 Electrical Part

408.1 605547 Control Board 3B6 (GYRO or ER Machines)

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 56.0016.0055 Switch Container Y6 SK-CTRM11
] = 1 T 1
2 0946180724 Front and Side Serigraph Kit SX X1
SK-CTRMI12A......ccooieinrrrrrrrrreeeees 1
3 56.0016.0057 Analogue Single Axle Joystick Y12
JC120-0005 3B6.........cceeeevnrnrninnnnns 3
4 07.0703.0658 Yellow Button 22mm | ZB4BA5
1] = 1 T, 2
5 0707030586 Button Head ZB4-BA1l
TELEMECANIQUE..........cccovvveeis 1
6 0707030365 PUSHBUTTON HEAD..................... 1
7 0707030359 PUSHBUTTON HEAD..................... 1
8 0707030360 SELECTOR HEAD.........ccvcvvvvveeenen... 1
9 56.0017.0026 12V Red LightL SL 12VLL/R 3B6...1
10 56.0017.0027 Emergency Button 22mm |
8LP2TB6644 3B6........cevvvvrrvrrrrnnnns 1
11  07.0703.0366 HOUSING, PLUG..............eeeeeeeennn. 1
12  56.0002.0190 Interior Connector ILME 24 C. M.P.
ME IL CNE24FS 3B6......ccccceee....... 1
13  07.0703.0183 CONTACT...ottiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 6
14  07.0703.0660 NA Contact for Luminous Button |
ZB4BWOB31 3B6..........cccccuvvrrrrnnnes 1
15 01.0001.0661 NC Contact........ccccceeevevneeeeierneeeennnn. 1
16  07.0703.0536 Control Button Panel Shroud
TECNORD..........eo et 1

Part No. 645037

Work Platform: 2P/300F

Genie

19



I 400 Electrical Part

March 2012

410.1 605549 Control Board Tecnord With 2 Joystick (EX Machines)

Ganie

20 Work Platform: 2P/300F

Part No. 645037



March 2012

400 Electrical Part

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 0707410034 Joystick JPL M80 20.0102. 101
TECNORD.........ooo e 2
2 07.0741.0035 Emergency Button Unit 50.1402.203
BUCHER. ..., 1
3 07.0741.0036 Interior NC Emergency Button
07.0741.0036 BUCHER.................. 1
4  07.0741.0037 12V Green Light DC 50.1601.004
BUCHER. ..o, 1
5 07.0741.0038 12V Red Light 50.1601.003
BUCHER. ..o, 1
6 07.0741.0039 Controlled Button Unit 50.1402.202
BUCHER. ., 1
7 0707410040 Controlled Interior Button Unit
50.1410.103 BUCHER.................... 1
8 07,0741,0011 Button Unit P9 50.1301.318
BUCHER....oiiviiiiiieieieecc, 2
9 07,0741,0041 Yellow Hood for P9 50.1301.307
BUCHER. ..o, 1
10 07,0741,0044 Green Hood for P9 TECNORD........ 1
11  07,0741,0045 Key Switch 50.1302.259
TECNORD..........e oot 1
12  07,0741,0046 Interior INA+1NC 50.1310.064
TECNORD........cooii e 1
13  07,0741,0047 Buzzer TECNORD..............cceeeennn. 1
14  07,0741,0048 16-Pole Connector ILME PAN
TECNORD..........e oo 1
15 07.0741.0049 16-Pole Interior ILME TECNORD.....1
16  07.0703.0536 Control Button Panel Shroud
TECNORD.........coo e 1

410.1 605549 Control Board Tecnord With 2 Joystick (EX Machines)

Part No. 645037

Work Platform: 2P/300F

Genie

21



March 2012

| Part Number Index

The Part Number Index is a numeric index of all part numbers included in this manual. The index shows what page(s) the part is used on.

Part Number

Page

Part Number

01.0001.0010 ..
01.0001.0038 ..
01.0001.0055 ..
01.0001.0252 ..
01.0001.0402 ..
01.0001.0661 ..
01.0003.0155 ..
01.0003.0941 ..
01.0019.0104 ..
01.0023.0052 ..
01.0023.0054 ..
01.0023.0056 ..
01.0023.0060 ..
01.0031.0054 ..
01.0031.0055 ..
01.0031.0057 ..
01.0032.0054 ..
01.4001.0053 ..
01.4001.0077 ..
01.4003.0016 ..
01.4032.0009 ..
07,0741,0011 ..
07,0741,0041 ..
07,0741,0044 ..
07,0741,0045 ..
07,0741,0046 ..
07,0741,0047 ..
07,0741,0048 ..
07.0703.0183 ..
07.0703.0359 ..
07.0703.0360 ..
07.0703.0365 ..
07.0703.0366 ..
07.0703.0536 ..
07.0703.0586 ..
07.0703.0658 ..
07.0703.0660 ..
07.0741.0034 ..
07.0741.0035 ..
07.0741.0036 ..
07.0741.0037 ..
07.0741.0038 ..
07.0741.0039 ..
07.0741.0040 ..
07.0741.0049 ..
09.0803.0296 ..
09.4618.0093 ..
09.4618.0213 ..
09.4618.0524 ..
09.4618.0527 ..
09.4618.0534 ..
09.4618.0724 ..
51.0809.5500 ..
51.0810.1600 ..
51.0810.3300 ..
51.1301.3500 ..
51.1301.3600 ..
54.0000.0148 ..
55.0602.0281 ..
55.0602.0289 ..
55.0904.0012 ..
55.0904.0013 ..
56.0000.0049 ..
56.0002.0020 ..
56.0002.0021 ..
56.0002.0135 ..
56.0002.0190 ..
56.0007.0001 ..
56.0007.0010 ..
56.0007.0013 ..
56.0007.0014 ..
56.0013.0027 ..
56.0016.0055 ..
56.0016.0057 ..
56.0017.0026 ..

A7
A7
A7
.13
.15
.19
.15, 17
.13
A7
.15, 17
.13

56.0017.0027 ....
56.0023.0010 .
56.0024.0013 ....

Genie

ATEREX BRAND

22

Work Platform: 2P/300F

Part No. 645037



March 2012

Part Description Index |

The Part Description Index is an alphabetical index of all part descriptions included in this manual. The index shows what page(s) the part is

used on.

1

12 Symbol Sticker For Platform.....11

12 vV Green Light DC 50.1601.004

BUCHER.....21

12V Red Light L SL 12VLL/R 3B6.....19

12V Red Light 50.1601.003 BUCHER

..... 21

16-Pole Connector ILME PAN TECNORD.....21
16-Pole Interior ILME TECNORD.....21

1779 Zeca Ip65 Reel.....17

24 Pin Mobile Case lime.....15, 17
24 Pin Socket Body.....17
24 Pin Socket Body+T.....15, 17

2P/300 F Aerial Work Platform Assembly.....13

2P/300 F Basket Assempbly.....13
2P/300 F CE Plate.....11

2P/300 F Handrail Assembly.....13
2P/300 F Platform Pin.....13
2P/300 Ground Plate.....11
2P/300 Warning Plate.....11

Aerial Work Platform Machine Attachment....13
Analogue Single Axle Joystick Y12 JC120-0005

B

Button Head ZB4-BA1 TELEMECANIQUE....19

Button Unit P9 50.1301.318 BUCHER
Buzzer TECNORD.....21

C

Cable 16x1 HO5vv-F 1779.030.....17
Cable Gland Inlet Port.....15, 17

..... 21

CHAMFERED WASHER,D6,UNI 65927N...15,

17
Ciam Wiring Item No. 0a020057.....15
Clip FH-17.....15, 17
Clip FH-23.....15

50.1402.202

CONTACT.....19

Control Button Panel Shroud TECNORD.....19,
21

Controlled Button Unit

BUCHER.....21

Controlled Interior Button Unit 50.1410.103
BUCHER.....21

Cowl Attachment Bracket.....17

E

Emergency Button 22mm | 8LP2TB6644

Emergency Button Unit
BUCHER.....21

F

Front and Side Serigraph Kit
SK-CTRM12A.....19

G

Galvanized Spring Din 17223C.....13
Green Hood for P9 TECNORD.....21

50.1402.203

SX X1

H

Hex. Head Screw M20x100 UNI 5737 8.8

White/Red Adhesive Reflecting Strip 45° 80

Y

Hex. Head Screw M20x120 UNI 5737 8.8 Yellow Button 22mm | ZB4BAS5 3B6.....19

Interior INA+1NC 50.1310.064 TECNORD...21
Interior Connector ILME 24 C. M.P. ME IL

CNE24FS 3B6.....19

Interior NC Emergency Button 07.0741.0036

BUCHER.....21

J

Joystick JPL M80 20.0102. 101 TECNORD...21

K

Key Switch 50.1302.259 TECNORD.....

M

MBP1h13r11 Limit Microswitch.....17
Mbp1h13rll Limit Microswitch.....15

N

NA Contact for Luminous Button | ZB4BWOB31

NC Contact.....19
NUT, M8-1.0 FINHEXNUT Z.....17
NUT,M12,UNI,7473 6SZN.....15

NUT,M5-0.8 NYLOCKHXNUT Z.....15, 17

NUT,M8,UNI 7473.....13

PUSHBUTTON HEAD.....19

Pushbutton Strip Attachment Middle Plate

S

SCREW.....13, 15, 17
SCREW, M 8X20 UNI 5739 8.8 ZN.....

SCREW,8.8 HCS 12MM1.75X45Z.....15
SCREW,8.8 HCS 8MM-1.25X16Z.....13

SELECTOR HEAD.....19

Self Locking Nut M8 UNI 7473 6 SZN.....

SPRING WASHER.....13

Spring Washer D16 UNI 1751 ZN.....17

STOP NUT.....13

Switch Container Y6 SK-CTRM11 3B6

T
TECNORD Pushbutton Strip.....17

TECNORD Pushbutton Strip Bracket For Aerial

Work Platform.....17
Telelift Basket Wiring.....17

W
WASHER,D 8,UNI 6592 ZN.....13
WASHER,D8,UNI 1751 ZN.....17
WASHER,MM FL WASH 12 Z.....15

Genie

ATEREX BRAND

Part No. 645037

Yellow Hood for P9 50.1301.307 BUCHER....21

Work Platform: 2P/300F

23



March 2012

| Part Description Index (continued)

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Ganie

24 Work Platform: 2P/300F

Part No. 645037



Genie North America
Phone 425.881.1800
Toll Free USA and Canada
800.536.1800
Fax 425.883.3475

California Proposition 65

Warning

The exhaust from this product
contains chemicals known to
the State of California to
cause cancer, birth defects
or other reproductive harm.

Genie Australia Pty Ltd.

Phone +617 3375 1660
Fax +617 33751002

Genie Scandinavia
Phone +46 31 575100
Fax +46 31 579020

Genie China
Phone +86 2153852570
Fax +86 21 53852569

Genie France
Phone +33 (0)2 37 26 09 99
Fax +33 (0)2 37 26 09 98

Genie Malaysia
Phone +6598 480775
Fax +6567 533544

Genie lberica
Phone +34 93 579 5042
Fax +34 93 579 5059

Genie Gérmany
Phone +49 (0)4202 88520
Fax +49 (0)4202 8852-20

Genie Japan
Phone +81 33453 6082
Fax +81 334536083

Genie Korea
Phone +82 25 587 267
Fax +82 25 583 910

Genie U.K.
Phone +44 (0)1476 584333
Fax +44 (0)1476 584334

Genie Brasil
Phone +55 1141665755
Fax +55 1141665 754

Genie Mexico City
Phone +52 55 5666 5242
Fax +52 55 5666 3241

Genie Holland
Phone +31 183581102
Fax +31 183581566




Parts Manual
Work Platform: 2P/300F

from SN 61310

Part No.

645037

Rev B

G

-

Qe

ATEREX BRAND




